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SAMSA Sports Codes Details 
 
Emails to date of all listed Sports 
Codes 
 
Angling 
Des van Jaarsveld(Pres) 
des.v.j@telkomsa.net 
Archery 
Ria Kaal 
mekjacks@archeryadvancer.co.za 
Baseball 
Alan Forrest 
forrest@vrmc.co.za 
Basketball 
Basil Lutge 
basil@alite.co.za 
Croquet 
Chris Wakeham President 
wakeham.c@gmail.com 
Cycling Road 
carinus@cyclingacademy.co.za 
Cycling Track. 
carinus@cyclingacademy.co.za 
Cycling Mountain Biking 
carinus@cyclingacademy.co.za 
Darts 
Petro Saunders(Coordinator)) 
mpsaunders@mweb.co.za 
Golf Ladies 
Miemie du Toit 
jdutoit@mwebbiz.co.za 
Indoor Cricket 
Johan Welmans 
johanwelm@mweb.co.za 
Jukskei 
Daleen Roos (Director Admin) 
jukskeisa@jukskei.co.za 
Judo 
Coen van Tonder ( President) 
ajkjudo@worldonline.co.za 
Netball 
Lynette Ferreira 
info@netball-sa.co.za 
Polo Crosse 
Ashleigh Payne ( Secretary ) 
pasa@futurenet.co.za 
RingTennis 
Belinda Castellyn 
belindacastelyn@discoverymail.co.za 
Ringball 
Johan Oosthuizen (Pres) 
oostej@unisa.ac.za 
Rowing 
Rod McKinnon 
rod@eevolution.co.za 
Shooting 
sapistol@internext.co.za 

WISHING ALL MASTERS A HEALTHY, 
ACTIVE AND CHALLENGING 2015 
 
Codes are kindly reminded to keep 
SAMSA up to date with their latest 
information on elected committees 
email, telephone and fax.  Names of 
codes President, Secretary, liaison 
officers and VENUE of National Office.  
Information to be made available to 
new and young Masters Country wide 
in THE MASTERS VOICE monthly. 
 
Planned SAMSA’S 9TH GAMES: 
Dates – Wednesday 29 April – Sunday 
3 May 2016.  Venue: City of 
Johannesburg and surrounding areas.  
This venue was SAMSA’S First and 
biggest Games in 1997.  SAMSA’s 
President and Treasurer attended a 
meeting with the President of Gauteng 
Sport Mr Barry Hendricks.  They had a 
positive discussion on availability of 
venues for sport facilities and Games 
Office. 
 
URGENT REQUEST – codes to 
respond as soon as possible on the 
planned 2016 GAMES.  Your valuable 
knowledge and experience as Masters 
to be contributed to the event. 
 
2015 Programme to include Sports 
Codes National/International 
Competitions. 
SAMSA OFFICE  
PO Box 72103 Parkview, Johannesburg  
2122 
T: 011 646 0641  F: 011 646 0632  
Cell: 082 996 0000 - 
Email:info@samaster.co.za 
Website: www.samaster.co.za 
Secretary: Trudy Casey 
Cell: 082 920 2387 

 

 
Soccer 
Bruce Manuel (Pres) 
brucemanuel@gmail.com 
Softball 
Sharon West (President) 
essentiallyafrica@absamail.co.za 
Squash 
Liz Addison 
liz@squashsa.co.za 
Swimming 
Karen Kennedy 
kennedy@yebo.co.za 
Table Tennis 
Cal Morris - President 
iyeza@apcmail.co.za 
Tennis 
Sharon	
  van	
  der	
  Schyff	
  	
  	
  
seniors@tennissa.co.za      
Tug of War 
Lourens du Plessis 
louwsd.duplessis@gmail.com 
Tentpegging 
Jaap Lotter(Vice President) 
jaap.lotter@tiscali.co.za 
Wrestling 
Willem Putter(Pres) 
willem.putter@standardbank.co.za 
 
UPCOMING EVENTS: 
TENNIS - NATIONAL CLOSED ITF 
TOURNAMENT 
VENUE : Bloemfontein 
DATE : 28 February – 4 March 2015 
CONTACT : Sharon van der  Schyff – 
083 263 1398 
 
2015 GOLDEN OLDIES WORLD 
CRICKET FESTIVAL 
VENUE: Cape Town – South Africa 
DATE: March 2015 
EMAIL: peter@vslcricket.com 
 
31st SA MASTERS SWIMMING 
CHAMPIONSHIPS – JOHANNESBURG 
2015 
VENUE: Ellis Park 
DATE: 18th-21st March 2015 
EMAIL: nationals2015@ 
samastersswimming.com 
 
SAVETTS (South African Veterans 
Table Tennis Association) will be 
hosting the 2015 SAVETTS Open 
Table Tennis Tournament  
VENUE: Joni Bach Sport Centre in 
Pretoria North  
DATE: 21st March 2015  
CONTACT: 
etienne.devilliers@labour.gov.za 


